RESOLUTION NO. 257

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO NYS EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT REGARDING RECRUITMENT, RELOCATION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF BUSINESSES IN ALBANY COUNTY

Introduced: 7/9/12 By Audit and Finance Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 414 for 2010, this Honorable Body requested the County Executive to seek NYS Local Government Efficiency Grant opportunities that might potentially benefit Albany County, and

WHEREAS, New York State model for economic development and job creation has made up to \$1 billion available through a Consolidated Application Process that will serve as a more efficient and effective tool to streamline the State's efforts to generate sustainable economic growth, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to submit a grant application to the NYS Empire State Development regarding recruitment, relocation and establishment of businesses in Albany County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application to the NYS Empire State Development regarding recruitment, relocation and establishment of businesses in Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/9/12